RTO-EN-AVT-185 13 - 1
Scramjet Thermal Management
(Tenue thermique des superstatoréacteurs)
Marc BOUCHEZ
MBDA France
Rond-point Marcel Hanriot, route d’Issoudun
18020 Bourges
FRANCE

[10] M. Bouchez, F. Falempin, “Scramjet and dual mode ramjets”, AGARD Symposium « Hypersonic
Sustained Flight », Ecole Polytechnique, France, April 1997.
[11] M. Bouchez, “High speed propulsion: a ten years Aerospatiale-Matra education contribution”,
AIAA-99-4894, Norfolk, November 1999.
[12] M. Bouchez, X. Montazel, E. Dufour, “Hydrocarbon fueled airbreathing propulsion for high speed
missiles”, AIAA 98-3729, Joint Propulsion Conference, Cleveland, 1998.
[13] E. Dufour, M. Bouchez, “Post-Experimental computations of a kerosene-fuelled scramjet”, AIAA-
2001-1817, Kyoto, Japan, April 2001.
[14] F. Falempin, V. Levine, V. Avrashkov, D. Davidenko, M. Bouchez, “MAI/Aerospatiale cooperation
on a hypersonic Wide Range Ramjet: evaluation of Thermal Protection System”, ISABE 99,
Florence, September 1999.
[15] F.H. Falempin, T. Salmon, V. Avrashkov, “Fuel-cooled composite materials structures - status at
AEROSPATIALE MATRA”, AIAA - 2000 – 3343, Joint Propulsion Conference, Hunstville, July
2000.
[16] F. Falempin, M. Bouchez, T. Salmon, P. Lespade, V. Avrashkov, “An innovative technology for
fuel-cooled composite materials structure”, AIAA-2001-1880, Kyoto, Japan, April 2001.
[17] F. Bertrand et al., “Experimental Investigation of Shock Wave Interface Heating on a Blunt Body”,
AIAA-96-2045.
[18] P.Peres, J. Lansalot, M. Bouchez, E. Saunier, “Advanced Carbon-carbon Injection Strut for Actual
Scramjet”, AIAA 96-4567.
[19] J.I. Frankel, M. Keyhani, B. Elkins, and R.V. Arimilli, “A New In-Situ Method for Estimating
Thermal Diffusivity Using Rate-Based Temperature Sensors”, University of Tennessee, Knoxville,
Tennessee 37996-2210 USA, AIAA 2009-4252.
[20] Marc Bouchez, Dominique Scherrer, “Combustion investigation for dual-mode ramjets for the LEA
program”, AIAA 2008-2648.
[21] Handbook of Heat Transfer fundamentals, Mc Graw hill editors, Page 8.151 – Table 14.
[22] J. Philip Drummond, Marc Bouchez and Charles R. McClinton, Technologies for Propelled
Hypersonic Flight, Ooverview of NATO background on scramjet technololgy, RTO-TR-AVT-007-
V3, Applied Vehicle Technology Panel Working Group 10, Subgroup 3, published in January 2006.
Scramjet Thermal Management
13 - 26 RTO-EN-AVT-185
[23] B. Fachini, L. Innocenti, “Refroidissement des turbines à gaz, techniques et efficacité”, Techniques
de l’Ingenieur, BM 4566.
[24] Thomas Giraudot, Aurélien Massot, Ludovic Boselli, Benoit Talbot, “Dual-fueled advanced high-
speed ramjets : students paper”, AIAA-2002-5214, Orléans, France, October 2002.
[25]  O.J. Haidn, J. Riccius, D. Suslov S. Beyer and O. Knab, Development of Technologies for a CMC
based Combustion Chamber, paper 4-06-03, 2ND EUropean Conference for Aerospace Sciences
(EUCASS), Brussels, July 2007.
[26]  Scotti, Martin, Lucas, « Active cooling design for scramjet engines using optimisation methods”,
AIAA-88-2265.
[27] Beyer, S., Knabe, H., and Strobel, F., “Development and Testing of C/SiC Components for Liquid
Rocket Propulsion Applications”, AIAA 99-2896, June 1999.
[28] S. Beyer, H. Knabe, S. Schmidt, H. Immich, R. Meistring, A. Gessler, “Advanced Ceramic Matrix
Composite Materials for current and future Technology Applicaton”, 4th International Conference on
Launcher Technology “Space Launcher Liquid Propulsion”, 3-6 December 2002 – Liege (Belgium).
[29] M. Bouchez and F. Falempin, G. Cahuzac, V. Avrashkov, “PTAH-SOCAR Fuel-Cooled Composite
Material Structure”, AIAA-2002-5135, Orléans, France.
[30] M. Bouchez, G. Cahuzac, S. Beyer, « PTAH-SOCAR Fuel-Cooled Composite Materials Structure in
2003 », AIAA-2003-6919, Norfolk, USA, December 2003.
[31] M. Bouchez, S. Beyer, “PTAH-SOCAR Fuel-cooled Composite Materials Structure for Dual-Mode
Ramjet and Liquid Rocket Engines”, AIAA-2005-3434.
[32] M. Bouchez, E. Dufour, E. Daniau, “Semi-empirical and CFD analysis of actively cooled dual-mode
ramjets : 2006 status”, AIAA-2006-8073.
[33] F. Falempin, M. Bouchez, L. Serre, C. Bruno, P. Hendrick, “A Minimum R&T Program on Air-
Breathing Propulsion For Europe”, IAC-04-S.5.01, 55th International Astronautical Congress 2004 -
Vancouver, Canada.
[34] F. Falempin, JP Minard, “METHYLE - A New Long Endurance Test Facility for dual-mode ramjet
technologies”, AIAA-2006-2650, Hypersonic technologies conference, Dayton, USA, April 2008.
[35] M. Bouchez, S. Beyer, G. Cahuzac, «PTAH-SOCAR Fuel-cooled Composite Materials Structure for
Dual-Mode Ramjet and Liquid Rocket Engines », AIAA-2004-3653, Fort Lauderdale, USA, July 2004.
[36] C. Kirchberger, R. Wagner, H-P. Kau, S. Soller, P. Martin, M. Bouchez , C. Bonzom, “Prediction
and Analysis of Heat Transfer in Small Rocket Chambers”, AIAA-2008-1260, Reno, January 2008.
[37] Hubinon, Charlier, “Buck Danny, prototype FX13”.
[38] P. Sacher, “Engine/airframe integration for reusable space transportation system (engineering
approach)”, presented at RTO-AVT-VKI lecture series RTO-EN-AVT-185, 13-16 September 2010.
[39] P. Sacher, “The Engineering Design of Engine/Airframe Integration for the SÄNGER Fully
Reusable Space Transportation Systems”, presented at RTO-AVT-VKI lecture series RTO-EN-
AVT-185, 13-16 September 2010.
Scramjet Thermal Management
RTO-EN-AVT-185 13 - 27
[40] Sebastian Soller, Christoph Kirchberger, Markus Kuhn, Tobias Langener, Marc Bouchez, Johan.
Steelant ,”Experimental Investigation of Cooling Techniques and Materials for High speed Flight
Propulsion Systems”, AIAA 2009-7374.
[41] F. Falempin, L. Serre, “French Flight Testing Program LEA Status in 2009”, AIAA 2009-7227.
[42] B. Heinrich, Agnes Luc-Bouhali, F. Ser, C. Vigot : “Endothermic Liquid Fuels: Some Chemical
Considerations on the Cooling Processes”, AIAA-2001, Kyoto, Japan, April 2001.
[43] Bruno Rouxel, Patrick Roux, Michel Poirot, Mickaël Sicard, Bruno Raepsaet and Frédéric Ser, Axel
Vincent-Randonnier, “Experimental investigations on the self-ignition of a thermally decomposed
endothermic fuel in hot supersonic air flow in the MPP-LAERTE combustion test bench”, AIAA
2008-2676.
[44] Gregory Abraham, Nicolas Gascoin, Stephane. Bernard, Philippe Gillard, Marc Bouchez, Julien
Bertrand, Bruno Le Naour, “Measurements for fuel reforming for scramjet thermal management and
combustion optimization : 2009 status of the COMPARER project”, AIAA-2009-7373.
[45] R.G. Veraar, “Ramjets : thermal management - an integral system engineering approach”, presented
at RTO-AVT-VKI lecture series RTO-EN-AVT-185, 13-16 September 2010.
[46] Dr. Nobihiro Tanatsugu, Institute of Space and Astronautical Science(ISAS), JAPAN and Dr. Patrick
Carrick, SAF/AQRT, Arlington, VA 22309-2404, USA, “Hypersonic and Combined Cycle